

No. 16-56890

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RUBY GLEN, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND
NUMBERS, ET AL,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Percy Anderson Presiding
(Case No. 2:16-CV-05505-PA-AS)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Aaron M. McKown
Paula L. Zecchini
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206-340-1000
Facsimile: 206-621-8783

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
RUBY GLEN, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. ICANN 5

 II. THE NEW gTLD PROGRAM AND THE APPLICANT
GUIDEBOOK..... 7

 III. THE EXCULPATORY CLAUSE AT ISSUE..... 9

 IV. THE AUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW gTLDs..... 12

 V. PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR THE .WEB gTLD..... 13

 VI. NDC’S APPLICATION FOR THE .WEB gTLD 13

 VII. NDC’S FAILURE TO NOTIFY ICANN OF CHANGES TO ITS
APPLICATION 15

 VIII. ICANN’S DECISION TO PROCEED WITH THE .WEB
AUCTION 18

 IX. RUBY GLEN’S REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION 19

 X. THE .WEB AUCTION RESULTS 22

 XI. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS 24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25

STANDARD OF REVIEW 28

ARGUMENT28

 I. THE EXCULPATORY CLAUSES DO NOT APPLY TO ANY
 CAUSE OF ACTION28

 II. THE EXCULPATORY CLAUSES ARE VOID UNDER
 CALIFORNIA LAW32

 A. The Exculpatory Clauses Are Void Because the Contract
 Affects the Public Interest32

 B. The Exculpatory Clauses Are Void Under California Civil
 Code Section 1668.....40

 C. The Exculpatory Clauses are Unconscionable49

 D. Applying the Exculpatory Clauses to Ruby Glen’s Breach of
 Contract Claim Would Render the Parties’ Agreement Illusory51

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING LEAVE
 TO AMEND53

CONCLUSION53

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

DECLARATION OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.,
24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000).....49

Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles,
220 Cal.App.3d 1148 (1990)..... 29, 41, 43, 44, 47, 50

Bank of the West v. Superior Court,
2 Cal.4th 1254 (1992).....48

Basin Oil Co. v. Baash-Ross Tool Co.,
125 Cal.App.2d 578 (1954)..... 29, 32, 33

Burnett v. Chimney Sweep,
123 Cal.App.4th 1057 (2004)..... 42, 43

Cel-Tech Commc’ns v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel.,
20 Cal.4th 163 (1999).....47

City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court,
41 Cal.4th 747 (2007)..... 29, 33, 34, 40

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....47

Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP,
44 Cal. 4th 937 (2008).....52

Erlich v. Menezes,
21 Cal.4th 543 (1999).....46

Farnham v. Superior Court,
60 Cal.App.4th 69 (1997)..... 33, 40

Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.,
11 Cal.4th 85 (1995).....46

Frittelli, Inc. v. 350 North Canon Drive, LP,
202 Cal.App.4th 35 (2011)..... 29, 33, 40, 45

Harris v. TAP Worldwide, LLC,
248 Cal.App.4th 373 (2016).....51

Hatch v. Superior Court,
80 Cal.App.4th 170 (2000).....36

Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.,
54 Cal.App.4th 499 (1997).....47

Innovative Business Partnerships, Inc. v. Inland Counties Regional Center, Inc.,
194 Cal.App.4th 623 (1988).....45

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....30

Lazar v. Hertz Corp.,
69 Cal.App.4th 1494 (1999).....47

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....53

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....53

Oceanside 84, Ltd. v. Fidelity Federal Bank,
56 Cal. App. 4th 1441 (1997).....29

Pacific Indemnity Co. v. California Electric Works, Ltd.,
29 Cal.App.2d 260 (1938).....32

Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.,
139 Cal.App.4th 659 (2006).....47

Saunders v. Superior Court,
27 Cal.App.4th 832 (1994).....48

Solo v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women,
Case No. 15cv1356-WQH-JMA, 2016 WL 2868693 (S.D. Cal. May 17, 2016) 50

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court,
45 Cal.App.4th 1093 (1996).....48

Ting v. AT&T,
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 38, 49

Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
60 Cal.2d 92 (1963)..... 33, 34

Ulene v. Jacobson,
209 Cal.App.2d 139 (1962).....41

United States v. Castro,
887 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1989).....29

United States v. R.V.,
157 F.Supp.3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016) 35, 36

United States v. United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
384 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)34

17 U.S.C. §§ 10134

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....34

47 U.S.C. § 230.....34

47 U.S.C. § 706.....35

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22575-22578.....35

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22580-22582.....35

Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....52

Cal. Civ. Code § 1668..... 40, 44

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.90.....35

Cal. Civ. Code § 3541.....52
